TM
TEL  1-714-898-3830
©2000  TopLine   All Rights Reserved    Rev 1/00 448
BOTTOM  SIDE (TOP X-RAY VIEW )BALL  VIEW
TEST VEHICLE  BOARD AFTER MOUNTING  TO TEST BOARD
BALLS PITCH SIZE MATRIX ROWS CENTER MAT ’ L
LBGA1089T1.27-DC339
  1089 1.27mm 42.5mm 33 x 33 full N/A FR4
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
M
N
P
R
T
U
V
W
Y
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
AF
AG
AH
AJ
AK
AL
AM
AN
614 1 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 5 4 3 215161722 21 20 19 1823242527 2628293033 32 31
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
M
N
P
R
T
U
V
W
Y
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
AF
AG
AH
AJ
AK
AL
AM
AN
41 2 3 5
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
M
N
P
R
T
U
V
W
Y
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
AF
AG
AH
AJ
AK
AL
AM
AN
288 29 30 31 326 7 27262520 21 22 23 2419181715 161413129 10 11 33
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
M
N
P
R
T
U
V
W
Y
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
AF
AG
AH
AJ
AK
AL
AM
AN
41 2 3 5 288 29 30 31 326 7 27262520 21 22 23 2419181715 161413129 10 11 3341 2 3 5 288 29 30 31 326 7 27262520 21 22 23 2419181715 161413129 10 11 33
T+ T- T+ T-
Page 1 of 2
TEL  1-714-898-3830
©2000  TopLine   All Rights Reserved    Rev 1/00
TM
REVISIONS
Rev Date Changes
Note 3
Ball A1 Locator
(Note 2)
(Note 1)
449
NOTES
Note 1 Logo and part number centered
White ink on black solder mask
Note 2 Ball A1 locator mark positioned in corner
Note 3 Ball Material:  62/36/2 SnPbAg
Note 4 Substrate Material:  FR4 laminate
TM
PACKAGING  TRAYS
TOP VIEW SIDE VIEW
BALLS PITCH SIZE MATRIX ROWS CENTER MAT ’ L
42.5mm
Tray  BGATRAY42.5-2x6
Tray Quantity  12
LBGA1089T1.27-DC339
1.5mm
42.5mm
0.7mm
2.2mm
LBGA1089T1.27-DC339
.75mm
1.27mm
  1089 1.27mm 42.5mm 33 x 33 full N/A FR4
Note 5   Lead Free available
Page 2 of 2